KALONA, IOWA CITY HALL

JANUARY 5, 2015 7:00 P.M.

Regular meeting of the Kalona City Council with Mayor Herington presiding. Motion
was made by Robe, and seconded by Bender, approving the agenda, with all voting yes.

Council Members present: Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer.

Minutes of the meetings of December 15, 2014, were approved as presented and

published.

On motion by G Schmidt, and seconded by Robe, the following bills were allowed with

all voting yes.

2" Wind Exercise Equipment, rec equipment repairs
Alliant Energy, monthly

Barry Christner, refund balance-water rent deposit

Best Buy Business Advantage, Rec-WCRF Grant

Central lowa Distributing, street supplies

Chris Schlabach Construction, post office roof

City of Kalona, final balance-water rent deposit-B Christner
City of Kalona, final balance-water rent deposit-K Chalupa
Cornerstone Excavating, Inc., Sewer Project Pay App No 1
Decked Outside, Rec Grant-WCRF

Delta Dental of lowa, dental insurance

Electric Pump, Sewer

F & W Service Company, pump tanks-water break

First Class Apparel Inc., watershed-sewer/street uniforms
Freedom Security Bank, water savings-rent deposit-C Leifflit
Garden & Associates, Sewer Project-Engineer

Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll taxes)
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Budget)
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Sewer (Budget)
Hills Bank Kalona, transfer to General-Water (Payroll)
Hydrite Chemical Co, water chemicals

lowa Public Employees Retirement System, IPERS

lowa Wireless Services, cellphones

ITECH, watershed

Jody Bailey, watershed-DNR

Johnson County Refuse, Inc., recycle contract-December
JW’s Foods, watershed

Kalona Builders Supply, supplies-Street & Rec-WCRF Grant
Kalona Historical Society, payback-water utility-electric
Katie Chalupa, refund balance-water rent deposit

Kauffman Industries, grader chains

Ken Herington, mileage

Kuenster Heating & Air, Rec repairs

Meadowbrook Mobile Home Park-50% refund-TIF LMI Funds

Menard’s, supplies-Rec, Water, Street Depts

Randy Larson, Rec-WCRF Grant

Slechta Communications, publications

Treadmill Heroes, equipment repairs

Treasurer, State of lowa, state withholding

Utility Equipment Co., supplies-Water

Vanessa Fixmer-Oraiz, watershed

Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue Shield, health insurance
YMCA of Washington County, Rec Contract-January

DISBURSEMENTS: DEPOSITS:

Transfer Funds $199,511.69  Transfer Funds

General Fund 35,885.83  General Fund
Riverboat Fund 2,034.27 Library Board Fund
Library Board Fund 3,612.51  Library Memorial Fund
Garbage Fund 4,208.50  Garbage Fund

Local Option Sales Tax Fund 13,520.50  Storm Sewer Fund

Road Use Tax Fund 60.00 Road Use Tax Fund

$  40.00
10,922.04
32.89
4,297.87
199.00
27,041.00
67.11
38.08
165,686.17
1,600.00
368.48
957.67
331.86
172.45
100.00
12,529.95
2,107.71
8,410.93
182,828.96
6,164.09
1,624.33
5,603.60
142.90
79.99
1,545.00
4,208.50
105.13
1,634.42
2,034.27
61.92
60.00
50.40
488.17
7,027.08
120.40
750.00
72.22
315.00
1,516.00
498.51
195.00
5,107.66
3,750.00

$ 285,890.75

5,492.89
289.66
264.00

4,638.37

3,420.20

17,747.64



PAGE 2 OF 2

Trust & Agency Fund 7,027.08  Water Fund 14,669.71
Water Fund 8,410.93  Sewer Fund 269,114.95
Sewer Fund 182,828.96
Payroll & Taxes 22,074.07

Ordinance No. 2015-317 an Ordinance amending the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Kalona, lowa, by prohibiting parking, was considered for its final passage. It was moved
by Council Member Robe, and seconded by Council member J Schmidt, that said
Ordinance be now put upon its final passage and adoption. The Mayor put the question
on the motion and the roll being called, the following named Council Members voted:
Bender, Robe, G Schmidt, J Schmidt, and Spitzer, each voted yes.

Whereupon, the Mayor declared said Ordinance duly adopted and signed approval
thereto.

Discussion of SRF Storm Water Project. Consideration of entering into a Profession
Service Agreement with HBK Engineering LLC, in regards to engineering and master
plan consulting on the Salvesen Creek Clean Water SRF Sponsored Project, in a total not
to exceed fee of $4,130.00. Motion was made by Spitzer, and seconded by Bender,
approving the same. All voted yes, and the motion carried.

Consideration of Change Order No. 1 for Cornerstone Excavating, Inc., in regards to
Division 2 Force Main on Sewer Project, for an increase of $2,878.86 and total of
contract $182,265.36. Motion was made by Bender, and seconded by Robe, approving
the same. All voted yes, and the motion carried.

Consideration of Pay Application No. 1 for Cornerstone Excavating, Inc., in regards to
Division 2 Force Main on Sewer Project, in the amount of $165,686.17. Motion was
made by Robe, and seconded by G Schmidt, approving the same. All voted yes, and the
motion carried.

The meeting was then adjourned,

KAREN CHRISTNER, City Clerk KEN HERINGTON, Mayor



